DR e h -7

ot et SN RO 0

o,

..;A - N | . . | C%Lf,_ff ,";éfi*ﬁf |

'S?FT EY:Xegox Telecepier 7020 $10-19-82 5 17:51 93¢53307- 1 202 393 6392:4 2

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET .
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

October 15, 1992

THE DIREGTOR

Honorable J. Danforth Quayle
President of the Senate .
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. President:

Encloged is the twentieth report on United States Costs in
the .Parsian Gulf conflict and Foreign Contributions to Offset
Such Costs, as required by Section 401 of P.L. 102725, This
report was prepared in consultation with the Secretary of L

““Defende,‘the Secretary of State;  the Secretary.of. e Treasury, . -

" and other appropriate government officlals. _Previous reports .
have covered the costs for the period beginning August. 1, 1990,
and ending July 31, 1992. A revised final report on contribu-
tions is also included in this report. : - j ‘ '

In accord with the .legal requirement, this re!ort provides
the following information: '

o the incrementél costs assocliated with,Oquation Desert
Stoxrm that were. incurred durinag August 19927 n

o the cumulative totalef such zosts, by fiiscal year,
froem August 1, 1990, to August 31, 1992:1

o the costs that are nonrecurring costs, ofifset by in-
kind contributions, or offset by the rea%ignment;

reprogramming, or trapnsfer of funds appr priated for
activities unrelated to the Persian Gulf |[conflict; -

o the allocation of costs -among the military departments,
the Defense Agencies of the Lepartment of Defense, and
the Office of the Secretary cf Defense by category =--
airlift, sealift, personnel, personnel sypport, _
operating support, fuel, procurerent, an? military
construction:; and .

o the amount of contributions made to the United States

by each foreign country. The report specifies the N
amount of cash payments pled¢ed and received, provides {3
a description and value of irn-kind contr butions
pledged and received, and identifies restrictions on ”'\D
the use of such contributions. z 2&

i

!



AT 3307
e

-

i - s \33
SENT BY:Xerox Tel

copizr 7020 :10-%18-92 & 17:32

93853307~

1 202 683 833z:% 3

The costs reported to this point should be viewed as
partial and preliminary for reasons noted in the enpclosure. Aas.
required by Section 401 of P.L. 102-25, a final re?ort will be

submitted by November 15th.

Bnclosure

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Dzrman
Director

IDENTICAL LETTER SENT TO HONORABLE THOMAS S.

COPIES TO: HONORABLE ROBERT C. BYRD, HONORABLE MAF
HONORABLE JAMIE L. WHITTEN, HONORABLE JOSEPH }

HONORABLE DANIEL K. INOUYE, HONORABLE TED S

HONORABLE JOHN P. MURTHA, HONORABLE SAM N
HONORABLE JOHN W. WARNER, HONORABLE LES A
HONORABLE WILLIAM L. DICKINSON, HONORABLE JIN

HONORABLE PETE V. DOMENICI, HONORABLE LEON E.

AND HONORABLE WILLIS D. GRADISON, JR|

FOLEY

'K 0. HATFIELD,
{, MCDADE,
TEVENS,

JUNN, .

SPIN,

{ SASSER,
PANETTA,

',‘-’I“-
Rigs
=3¢



-, G395 33407

T 3‘.":1‘(9!'0\)( Telecopiar 7020 $10-19-9% vy 17:32 83%53307- 1 202 693 §382i7 &

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
: ‘WASHINGTON, D.C. 20509 ‘

THE DIRECTOR October 15, 1992

Honorable Thomas s. Foley
speaker of the House of Reprasantatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

. Dear Mr. Speaker:

fnelosed is the twentieth report on United Statles Costs in
the Persian Gulf Conflict and Foreign coatributions to Offset
such Costs, as required by Section 401 of P.L.. 102-25. This "
‘report'wasfprepared4iqﬁconsultation with the Secretary of : e
Defense, the Secretary of State, the Secretary'cfltbe~Treasury,*-x"g«ﬂuéwuﬁgf
and other appropriate government officials. Previous reports .o
have covered the costs for the period beginning Augqust 1, 1990,
and ending June 31, 1992. A revised final report on contribu-
tions is also included in this report.

vb.
0
B

In accord with the legal réquirement, this report provides
the following information: S _

o the incrementai,costs_aésogiated with Operation Desert
Storm ‘that were incurred during. August 1992; .

o the cumulative total of such costs, by fichI year, from
August 1, 1990, to August 31, 1992;

o. the costs that are nonrecurring costs, offset by .in-kind
contributions, or offset by the realignment :
reprogramming, O t+rangfer of funds appropr at=d for
"activities unrelated to the Persian Gulf conflict;

o the allocation of costs among the nilitary departments,
the Defense Agencies of the Department of Degfense, and
the Office of the Secretary of Cefense by category =-
airlift, sealift, personnel, personnel support, operating
support, fuel, procurement, and military conmstruction;
and

o the amount of contributions made to the United States by
each foreign country. The report specifies|the anmount of
cash payments pledged and received, provides a
description and value of in-kiné contributisns pledged i
and received, and identifies restrictions on the use of ... §
such contributions.




93953307 :
. SENT BY:Xerox Telecopisr 7020 $10-79-92 & 17:53 $36533907~

< . S Y . R P,

|
|
]
|
|

1 202 690 639%2ie S

The costs reported to this point should be viewed as
partial and preliminary for reasons noted in the ehclosure. As
. required by Section 401 of P.L. 102-25,6 a final report will be .
]
|

subnitted by November 15th.

Respectful.ly submitted,

Richard Darman
Director

- Enclosure

- IDENTICAL LETTER SENT TO HONORABLE J." DANFORTH QUAYLE

COPYES TO: HONORABLE ROBERT C. BYRD, HONORABLE

HATFIELD,

HONORABLE JAMIE L. WHITTEN, HONORABLE JCSEPH M. MCDADE,
HONORABLE DANIEL K. INOUYE, HONORABLE TED STEVENS,

HONORABLE JOHN P. MURTHA, HONORABLE SAM NUNN,
HONORABLE JOHN W. WARNER, HONORABLE L.ES ASPIN,

HONORABLE WILLIAM L. DICKINSON, HONORAELE JIM SASSER,
HONORABLE PETE V. DOMENICI, HONOR:BLE LEON. E.| PANETTA,

AND HONORABLE WILLIS D. GRADISCN, JR.



K7 BYiXerox T jar 7020 :10-18-92 i

UNITED STATES COSTS IN

07~ 1 202 693 6392:8 6

o

)

~
3
~

17:53 93¢

%
|
i
|
|
|
|
|

THE PERSIAN GULF CONFLICT AND

FOREIGN CONTRIBUTIONS TO OFFSET SUCH co%ws

Report #20

: October 15, 1992

section 401 of P.L. 102-25/ requires a series of reports on

incremental costs assocliated

forelan contributions to offset such coits.

with Operation. Desert Storm and on .
This is the

twentisth of such reports. As required by Section ho1 of

it covers costs

P.L. 102-25,

final report on contributions.
- costs for the period beginning August 1, 1990, and

incurred during Augus i 1992 and a
previous reports haye covered the
ending -

"July'31{”1992.“wAvrevised.final.report.un.qontrithFqns is also

ipcluded in this report.

‘Costs

!
!

S el Phe costs covered in. this) and gubsequent reports are full

incremental costs of operation Desert Scorm.

These are -

additional costs resulting directly from the persian Gulf crisis - °

(i.e., costs that would not otherwise hiave besn incurred). It

|

should be noted that only a portion-of (full incremental costs

have been included in Defentie supplemen:al appropriations.

These

portions are costs,that.requlred financing in fiscal Yyear 1991~
© 1963 and that are exemptffrqm{statutcry Defense bquet ceilings.

Not included-in*fiscal~year~199l—1993 apppropriations are items of

.

full incremental costs such aé.August—September 1980 costs an
costs covered by_in*kind contFibutions Exrom a].lies;.i . » .

"The Department of Defaﬂsé has estinated the £y1l incremental

coast of the Persian Gulf conf;ict to be $61.1 billion.

reported by the field ¢o the
August 31,

1992, are summarized in Tabl: 1.

Costs
Department of Defense through
The cdst information

is shown by the cost and financing catejories specified in

Section 401 of P.L. 102-25.

information by cost category.

Tables 2-9 provide morxe detailed
Revised astimates far continued

security operations in FY 1993 will be reflected in the final

report.

The costs shown in Tables 1-9 inclade a revised estimate of

the cost of -equipment repair
caused by the high operating
include most of the costs of

return home of the deployed forces.

rehabilitation, and maintenance
rates and combat use. They also
phasedown »>f operations and the
However, incremental costs

are being and will continue to be incurred in subsdquent months.

These include long-term benefit and disability COsSts,
costs of continuing operations in the region.
rilitary personnel wersa in the region at the end o

and the
Almgst 24,000
August.

Combat aircraft continue to fly in the region and the U.S. forces
will continue to remain in the region until all parties are

satisfied with long term security arranjements.

[

A |Department of

Defense estimate of potential total incremental costs by major

P e S S W Ve

P
e

[P g



: - 93
SENT BY.:Xerox Tele

_5\(
copisr 7020 +10-18-82 5 17:54 83453307~

Incremental Coast Guard costs in support of military

operations in the Persian Gulf were $33.4 million.

Incramentél-Department of Education costs to date have been

$13.5 million. Incremental Department of Veterans A
to date have bheen $252.6 million. ‘

Contributionsg
Saction 401 of P.L. 102-25 requires that this

the amount of each country's contribution during the
~ covered by the report, as well as the cumulative to

(ffairs costs

report include

y period
al of such

contributions. Cash.and in-kind contributions vledged and

recelved are to be specified. All commitments nave
fulfilled and no further contributions are expected,

Tables 10 and 11 list foreign contributions plé
.and 1991, respectively, and amounts received. <Cash
contributions are separately specified.

bean

dged in 1990
and in-kind

Poreign countries contributed $9.6 billion of the $9.7
billjion pledged in calendar year 1990, and $44.2 billion of the

$44.3 billion pledged in calendar year 1991. The. di
between contributions and pledges 1s due to in-kind-

fference
assistance

which had been made available, but could not be utilized. Of the
total $53.8-'billion received, $48.1 billion was in cash and '

$5.7 billion was in-kind-assistance (including food,
" building materials, transporitation, and support equj
result of a Government of Japan reducticn of $25 mil
value of in-kind assistance provided, an offsetting

of $25 million was made by Japan in Octcber 1%%2. T

provides further detalls on in-kind contributions.
summarizes the final status of commitments and cont:
received. -

utu ;g Regorts

As required the flnal report will be submittec
November 15th.

fuel, water,
pment) .As a
lion in the
cash payment
able 12
Table 13
~ibutions

l'by

1 202 693 63328 7

o



- .93953307 _ o -
SENT 8Y:Xerox, Telecopier 7020 :10-19-92 i 17:54 ; 33853307 1202 693 6332:% 8

e !
|
{
Laat_gﬁ_mahleﬁ
Table 1 ~ Summary, Incremental Costs Associated with Operation
Desert Storm
. Table 2 Alrlitt, Incremental Costs Associated w1th Operation
Desert Storm: .
Table 3 Sealift, Incremental Costs Assoc1ated with Operation
N o - Desert Storm . . . :
Table 4 Personnel, Incfemehtal Costs Associated with Operation
: Desert Storm : ) .
Teble 5 ’ Dersonnel Support,-Incremental Costs Asscc1ated wmth B
= :ﬁv”'““"Operatlon Desert Storm -
Table 6 Operating Support, Incremental Costs Associated with
Operation Desert Storm
Table 7 Fuel, Incremental Costs Associated with Operation
: Desert btorm o
Table 8 'Procurement Incremental Costz Associated w1th
Operation Desert Storm
Table 9 Military COnstruction, Incremental Costs Assoclated
with Oparation Desert Storm
Table 10 - Foreign Contributions Pledged in 1SS0 to |Offset U.S.
Costs : . ’
Table 11 Foreign Contributions Pledged in 1$%1 to |Offset U.S.
Costs : ’
Table 12 Description of In-kind-Assistance Received to Offset
U.S. Costs
Table 13 Foreign Contributions Pledged in 1¢¢%0 ané 1991 to

Offset U.S. Costs - Commitments andé Receipts

2,
Bl



. 93953307

SENT BY,:Xerox Telecopiar 7020 :10-18-82 3 17:55 93853307~ 1 202 693 633928 9
Table 1
IMM
INC_REMENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OPERATION DESERT STORM
Incurred by the Department of Defense
From August 1, 1990 Through August 31, 1992
(8 in millions)
Preliminary Estimates |
FY 1890 | EY 1981 FY 1992 Partial and
Preliminary
o ‘ Aug 16890 -
. SR 14ug-Sep | Oct-Sep |Oct—July . .August ' Totali August1882
(1) Alrift : 412 2,631 150 6 156 3,199
(2) Sealiit S - 235 4,313 445 1 _ 446 4,994 o
3) Parsonnel 223 5,247 | 1,125 & 1,198 6,666 )
(4) Personnel Support 352 | 6,261 126 18 145 6,758
(5) OperatingSupport | 1,210 | 15549 | 8,645 846 4,491 | 21,250
(6) Fuel = = 626 | 9922| 266 . 2 268| 4816
(7) Procursment 129| 8268 48 48 8,443 -
(8) Milltary Construction 11 340 | - 351
Total 3,197 | 46,53 5,805 945 68,750 66,477 2/
Nonrecurring costs
included above '3/ _ 201 13,450 403 16 419 14,070
Costs offset by: ' _
" In=-kind contributions - 225 5,226 208 ' 203 5,659
Realignmaent 4/ 913 118 1,031

1/ Data was compiled by OMB. Scurce of Jata ~— Dapartment of Detense. This report ad]usts earller
estimates to reflect rore complate accounting information !

2/ The ccsts reported so far are pralimlnary. This reportinciLdes an estimate of costs identified
to date of equipment regair, rehabilitation, and maintenance caused by the high operating
rates and combat use. The repoit also includes most of the: costs of phasedo n of operations
and the return home of the deployed forces. However, certain long-term benefit and disability
costs have not bean reflected In the estimates. !

3/ Nonrecurring costs Include Investment costs associated with procurement ar{d Military Construction,
as well s othar one-time costs such as the activation of th.e Ready ReserveiForce ships.

4/ This includes tha realignment, raprogramming, or transfer of fmdQ appropneﬁted for actlvities
unrelased to the Persian Guif conflict. ’



93953307 A
T BY:Xer'ox Te'lecopier 7020 110-19-92  17:9%

1 202 693 B332i#10

Table 2
AIRLIFT

INGREMENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OP ZRATION DESERT STORM

Incurred by the Department of Defense
From August 1, 1890 Through August 31, 1992

{$ In mitlons)
Proliminary Estimates .
EY 1990 { EY 1891 FY 1892 Partial and
: Preliminary
e : , ‘|Aug 1990 -
Aug-Sep-|Oct-Sep {Oct-duly - August - .| Total August 1892
Alrtift . g ' —
Army - A : 207 1,128 47 47 | 1880
Navy E g5| 88| B4 . . 2. 66 1,022
Air Force = - BET R R L oo 598 | 48 - 63 . . 783
Intelligence Agencies S A o S0 RECEUNRSTE S
spaclal Operations GCommand 8 28 0. oW 34 |
Total . : C 412 2,631 | 150" - 8 - 156 3,199 -
[Nonracurring costs Included above 1,050 47 47 1,097
Costs offset by: - . » : .
In-kind contributions 71 94 0 0 v 101 |
Realignment 2/ 6 6
1/ Costs are less than $500 thousand.
for activities

2/ This Includss tha realignment, reprogramming, of transfer of funds appropriated

unrelated to the Persian @uif contlict. -

This category Includas costs related to the transportation by &ir of parsonnel, ¢

During this period 78 missions were flovin, transporting over 2,700 short tons of cargo and

3,650 passenge:s to and from the Gulf reglon.

uipment and supplies.




i

i

i
i

|
|
|
Table 3 ||
SEALIFT %

. INGREMENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OF ERATION Deseq"r STORM
Incurred by the Department 0° Defense i
From August 1, 1990 Through August 81,1 892

($ in millions)

ereliminary Estimate:s A

FY 1990 { FY 1991 FY 1892 Partlal and

Preliminary

' . . Aug 1680 -

B ' - | Aug-Sep |Oct-Sep Oct-uly - - August ~ Total jAugust 1992

Sealift : o _ :

Army 1238 3,430 388 . 388 3,941
Navy - - 99 497 27 1 28 524
AlrForce ... .. q2| a70f 80 _ 30| @ 42

Defense Logistics Agency . . 14 o o ’ 14
Speclal Operations Command 2 2 - 4
CTotal 235 | a43i3| . 445 1 a4 | 4,994
Nonrecurring costs included above 67 1,352 151 161 1,560

|costs offsat by: . ; : o : o )

in-kind contributions ' 2 151 12 - 12 165
Realignment 1/ 2 , 2

1/ ‘This Includes the realignmant, reprogramming, of wranster of funds appropriated for activitles
vnrelated to the Perstan Gulf conflict.

3

This category includés costs related to the transportation by sea of personnel, ;equi-pment and supplles.-

Redeployment of all heavy equipment and supplies from ths Gulf region was completed in May. Costs for
August include billing for previous shipments and current opserations.




93953307 :
SENT BY Xerox Telecopmr 7020 »10-19-82 + 17:56 v 83653307~ 1 202 693 6392:%12

[,

Table 4
ERS E

iNCREM ENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OPSRATION DESERT STORM
‘ Incurred by the Department of Defense S
From August 1, 1990 Through August 81, 1992

($ In milllons)

Preliminary Estimates :
FY 1890 | FY 1991 EY. 1992 Partial and
Preliminary
: Aug 1990 -
_ Aug-Sep {Oct-Sep | Oct~July  August Total |August 1992
|Personnel _ ' ‘ -
Army 1281 8,122 987 68 1,033 4,281
Navy 221 1,199 12 3 116 1,837
Air Force .- 75 826 45 2 471 - 1,047
Total 223 6,247 1,125 71 1,196 6,666
Nonre'curring costs included sbove 45 B . 45
Costs offsat by:
" in-kind contributlons 4 : . o ‘
Raangnmenw . 1s : b 18

1/ This mciudes the realignment, reprogramming, or transfer of funds approprlated for aéﬂvlties
unrelated to the Persian Gulf conflict.

This category Includes pay and allowances of mambers of ths ressrve componants of the Armed
Forces called or ordered to active duty and the increased pay and allowances of rﬂembers of the regular
components of the Armed Forcss incurred-Decause of deployment In connaction with Operation Dasert
Storm.

At the and of August almost 24,000 people were In theater.




Q3953307

SENT BYi)‘(erpxiTel'ecopilar 7020 310-19-92 5 -17:57 939533077 1 202 693 6382:#13
. . e — e - C e - * se e eer - li
|
|
Table 5
PERSONNEL SUPPOXT

iNbREMENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OPERATION DESERT STORM
' ‘ Incurred by the Department of Defense
From August 1, 1980 Through August 31, 1992

($ In millions)
Prellminary Estimates

EY 1690 | EY 1991 FY 1892 Partial and

Preliminary

4 Aug 1890 -

v - ~ | Aug-Sep | Oct-Sep Oct=July  August Total - %1992

Personnel Supnort - . s S

Army 209 | 4,822 188 16| 189 5230

Navy . 104 889 -15 2 -14 1/ 980
Alr Force , 24 498 417 - 0 -17 1| 405 -

Intelligence Agancles 2 10 . 0 02 . 12

Detensa Logistics Agency 12y 18 1 0% 1 80

Defense Mapping Agsncy 6 ‘ ' 6

Special Operations Command | 2 9 1 V) 1 12

Office of the Secretary of Defense | 10 - e 10

Defense Health Program ‘ 74 74 .74

Total : . 352 6,261 126 19 145 6,758

" [Nonrecurring costs Inciuded above 4] 1428 ¢ 167 16| - 173 . 1,605

Costs oftset by: -
In-kind contributions 28 1,665 17 17 1,708
Realignment 3/ 3 - 8 9

1/ Some praviously reported medical costs have been reallocat:d to the Defense Health Program to
- reflect ths new funding responsibilities- for that program. '

2/ Costs are less than $500 thousand.

3/ This includas the reallgnmaent, reprogramming, of transfer of funds appropriated tor activitles
unrelated to the Perslan Guif conflict.

This category includas sutsistenoe, uniforms and medical ccsts.

Most of the reported costs for this pericd were for Raserve cleactivation and medical support.

11 2 0 e T———————

. .I.."“:k.':v.. e




_ 93953307
. SENT BY Xerox Telecopiar 7620 +10-19-92 + 17:57 93953307* 1 202 683 6332:814

Table 6
QPERATING SUPPORT

INF‘REME\JTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OPERATION DESERT STQRM o
Incurred by the Depanment cf Defense
From August 1, 1990 Through August 31, 1892

($ In mitlions)
Proliminary Estimates .
EY 19€0 | EY 1961 EY 1992 Partial and
Preliminary
Aug 1890 -
. { Aug-Sep.| Oct=-Sep | Oct-July ~_ August -Total JAugust 1992
Operating Suppon , T
Army 896 8,461 2,805 4 2,809 12,168
Navy ' ' 223 4,251 | - 379 659 1,038 5.511
Air Force | e8| 2787 454 - 182 637 3,442
“Intelligence Agencles - oo 1 : ’ B S
Special Cperatlons Command 16 44 7 i g} - " 66
Defense Cornmunications Agency 1 ' , | 1
Detense Mapping Agency 8 . 49 ’ e 57
Detense-Nuclear Agency , o 34 : ' '8
. Offlce of the Secretary of Defensse 3 3
Total - . ' 1,210 | 15,649 . 3,645 846 - 4,491 | 21,250
Nonrecurring costs Included above 988 _ T 968
Costs offset by:
In=kind contributions 167 1,606 23 : 23 1,785
Raalignment 1/ - 698 63 761

1/ This mcludes tha reangnment. reprogramming, or transfer of tunds appropnated for activities
unrelated to the Perstan Gulf conflict.

This category Includes squipment support costs, costs assoc:ated with increased operational tempo,
spare parts, stock fund purcheses, communications, and equipnient maintenance.

‘The October-July estimate has been reduced by $173 million dus mainly to a teestimate of Army
squipment rapair, rehabilitation, and maintenance costs.

Costs reponed for this period primarily reflect revised estimz tes cf Service equipmant repalr,
rehabillitation, and equipment maintenance. :




9395330?
SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 :10-19-82 ; 17:58 83853307~ 1 202 683 §352:215
|
!
!
|
|
#
Table 7 i
EUEL

INCREMENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITHOEERATIO‘N DESERT STORM
" Incurred by the Department of C'efense
From August 1, 1890 Through August 31, 1932

(S In millions) :
Prelimlnary Estimates :

FY 1990 | FY 1991 FY 1902 Partlal and

Preliminary

| Aug 1880 -
Aug-Sap | Oct-Sep | Oct=luly - August | Total August 1992

Army 10 197 16 . 18 224
Navy 19 1.234 131 2 133 1,388
Alr Forcé 187 2477 118 - - 118 2,732
Spaclal Operations Command | ' 14 1 o1 - 1 _ 18
Defense Logistics Agency 4860 © 480
Total : -‘ 626 3,922 266 2 ! 268 -~ 4,816
Nonrscurring costs Included above

Costs offsetby: B _ A N
| In-kind contibutions - | 21| 1,200 136 : 138 1,447
Realignment 2/ 60 1 61

1/ Costs ars less than $500 thousand.
& This Includes the realignment, reprogramming, or transfer of finds appropriatedifor activitles
unrelated to the Perslan Gulf conflict.

This category includes the aiddlilpnal fuel required for higher ¢perating tempo and for airlift and sealift
transportation of personnel and equipment as well as for the higier prices for fuel during FY 1991.

The costs reported during this period were for Incremental ful costs.




93953367
SENT 8Y:Xerox Telscopisr 7020 :10-18-82 + 17:58 93953307~ 1 202 693 €3:2:218

Table 8
~ PROCUREMENT

INCREM ENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OP:ZRATION DESERT STQRM
lncurred by the Department of Defense
From August 1, 1990 Through August 31, 1992

{$ In miliions)
Preliminary Estimates
FY 1890 | FY 1991 £Y 1892 Partlal and
Prellminary
Aug 1890 -
o Aug-Sep |Oct-Eep Ost—July . August.| Total {August 1992
Procuremsent . ‘ : ' _ -
Army 49 | 2,882 28 26 2,457
Navy S : 47| - 2,415 2,482
Air Force 82| 8,332 ' , 3,364
- Intelligence Agsncies - = -1 12 C 12
Dsfense Communications Agsncy 0 1 - 01
Spacial Opserations Command _ a9 89
Defense Logistics Agency. . : 4 4
Defense Mapping Agency  ~ | o1 1
Defense Nuclear Agency - _ 0 o1
Defense-Systams Project Office . 1
Offlcs of the Sacretary of Defense 21 21
. Det. Adv. Res. Projects Agency : .22 22 22
Total " o 1291|8266 - 48 ~ - 48] 8448
Nonrecurring costs Included above 129 8,266 48- 48 8,443
Costs offset by:
In-Kind contributions _ 84 20 20 104
Realignment 2/ 119 47 4 165

1/ Costs are less than $500 thousand. :
2/ This Includas tha realignment, reprogramming, or transfer of :unds appropriatec for activities
unrelated to the Perslan Guif conflict.

This category licludas ammunition, weapon systems impreveémsnis and upgrades, and equipment -
purchasss.

Mo cos:s were reportad during this pariod.




93953307

SENT 8Y:Xerox Telecopzer 7020 :10-10-02 : 17:680 : . 03063307~ T 202 893 $302:#19
Table 9
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
INCREMENTAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OPE‘RATlON DESERT|STORM
. - Incurred by the Department of Defense ' :
From August 1, 1990 Through Augtist 31, 1592
{$ In militons)
Prelimlnary Estimates
EY 1990 | FY 1991 FY 1992 Partal and
Prellminary
Aug 1990 -
. . - hug-Sep | Oct-Sep | Oct-July August | Total |August1992
" IMilitary Construction - : _— e S

Army 7 339 348

Navy \

Alr Force 4 2 x 5

Total 14 340 » 351

Nonrecurring costs included above 11 340 ‘ o ‘ ' 351 -
Costs offset by: ,

In-kind contributions 338 . ) 338
- Raalignmant 1/ = 11 2 . ) 12

1/ This Includes the realignment, reprogrammmg, or transfer of “unds appropnatecl for actwmes
unrelated to the Persian Guif conflict.

This catsgory includes the cost of constructing temporary bill sts for trocps, and administrative and
supply. and malntenancs facilities.

No costs were reported during this perlod.




93953307

worth of ammunition, which the U.S. choss not to accept du- to the terminatio

-13-

n of the war.

SENT BYi)(}grox Telecopier 7020 +10-18-92 + 17:58 93653307~ 1 202 693 6392:818
Table 10
FINAL REPORT OF .
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTIONS PLEDGED IN 1:380 TO OFFSET U.S. COSTS 1/
($ in milllons)
Commitments Recelpts Future
Cash .  In-kind ‘Total Cash In-kind Total Receipts
GCC STATES 6,827 1018 £.845 §.798 1.048 8.845
SAUD| ARABIA 2,457 882 3,339 2,428 912 3,339
KUWAIT 2500 - 8 2506 £,500 - 8 ' 2,508
UAE 870 . 130 1,000 870 130 1,000
|GERMANY 27 3/ 272 . 800 1,072 272 683 955
NJAPAN 2 1,084 596 1,680 4,134 546 1,680 -
KOREA .50 30 80 &0 30 80
|BAHHAIN 1 1. 1 1
OMAN/QATAR 1 1 1 1
DENMARK 4 1 e 1
TOTAL - 7233 2,447 9680 7,254 2,309 9,563
1/ Data was compiled by OMB. Sourcas of data: commitments -~ Defense, Stats, and Treasury;
cash recelved — Treasury; receipts and value of in-kind assistance — Defense.
|
2/ 1990 cash contributions were for transportation and assocla‘ed costs. In October 1992, the
Government of Japan transferred $25 million to the U.S. Government. This rilllected a shift from
In—kind support to cash support, and doss not represent an additlonal contribution.
3/ The commitment has been fulfilled. Germany made avaliabla for donation to -\Le U.S. over $200 miliion




-

93953307

SENT BY:Xerox Telecopisr 7020 :10-18-92 5 18:00

. ¢
PN
S

Table 11

FINAL REPORT OF

1 202 693 63925818

FOREIGN CONTRIBUTIONS PLEDGED IN 1991 TO OF FSEFU 8. COSTS 1/

($ in millions)
Commitments Receipts Future

i Cash In-kind Total >ash ~ In—kind!  Total |Rscelpts
GCC STATES 26,806 3,242 80,138 26,896  3.260 30156
SAUDI ARABIA 10,381 3,119 13,500 10,381 3,184 13,615
KUWAIT 13515. 35 13,550 13515 . 83 13,583
UAE 3,000 88 3,088 3,000 88 38,088
GERMANY 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

JAPAN 2/ 8,332 8,332 | 8332 8,332 |

KOREA 8/ 100 175 275 100 7 171 ’
DENMARK no 1 11 1
LUXEMBCURG ! 6 6 6 6
OTHER 7 2 9 8 2 10
TOTAL 40,835 3438 44,271 40,836 3,350 44,188

i

1/ Data was compiled by OMB. Sources of data: commitments -- Defense, State. and Treasury;

cash received — Treasury; recelpts and value of in-kind as:istance —- Defense

2/ 1991 cash contributions are for loglstics and refated suppon.

l
i
i
¥

3/ The commitment has been fulfilled and thare are no tuture racsipts agelnst thl's commitment. The
total commitment could not be fully utilized by the U.S. for Cesert Shi eld/Desert Storm
requirements. Korea has agreed 1o provide in-kind support for non-23asert Sh:eldlDesert Storm
projects In FY. 1992 In an amount equivalsnt to ths differsnce

K
3

i

[3



93953307

SENT BY:Xerox Telgcopi;r 7020 310-18-92-3 18:00 93853307~ -1 202 693 63325820
i
i
I
!
|
|
|
Table 12
DESCRIPTION OF IN-KIND ASSISTANCE REQEIVED
TO OFFSET U S. COSTS | :
($ In miltons) S
1
]
Calendar, Year Calendar Year
199 1991
Commitments | Commitments
SAUDI ARABIA ccocvirrinnisssansuens ressasessessimtanssssaransntts rerseseniesessane 912 3,134
Host natlon support Including food, tuel, houslng, builcing
materlals, transportation and port handling services.
KUWAIT wonenssisssssssssssssssssssssasses eessrmsssspensess s edsasssnmanassete s 8| 38
' ‘Transpostation I . : '
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES ererscmmsssssssssssssssestons sisiss 10| . 88
Fuel, food and water, security services, construction
eQulpment and civillan labor.,
GERMANY vovvorsieerinnssisssssssssssessessssssans reeesrensbresiareiabesssnsens sesseres 683
Vehicles incdluding cargo trucks, water trallers, buses
and ambulances; generators; radios; portable showers;;
protective masks, and chemical sensing vehicles -
RT-Y=7.X N s R SRR LI L 546
Construcﬁon and engineering support, vehicles, ¢lectronic
data processing, telaphone services, medical equlpment,
and transportation.
KOREA oo oee s sesesssess s seseenss e sssssmss s s 30 ‘ 7
Transportation end replenisiment stocks
BAHRAIN w.ocereeerasrcerro e s e » o
Medical supplies, food and water ' i
OMANIQATAR cossmcrsissssssssisss i e Lo
Oil, tslephonas, food and water l
|
DENMARK ........ reereeerererestererens severeeresienens eeverebenenrebeneans seaene L 1
Transportation i
!
LUXEMBOURG v e e eeeremesseseenssnsseasesssssssassssssssesssssassannss ssisss !; 6
Transportation '
OTHER. .oovrvvenses SRR 5 2
Transoortation o ' !




Vvt U

TATIVA T IRIBLOPLEN TUZY S1U=TY8-Y2 5 18:00 93453307 1202 693 6392;#21

v?t K¢ * >
Tablg 13 |
. FINAL REPORT OF !
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTIONS PLEDGED IN 1930 AND 1901 TO OFFSET U.S. COSTS
COMMITMENTS AND RECEIPTS 1/ ,l
($ In mitlions) i
' |
|
Comniitments Recalpts ! Future
1990 1991 Total Cash In-kind Total Receipts
l
, ) . |
GCCSTATES .© | 6845 30138 86983 - | 32694 4307 37.001}
SAUDI ARABIA| 3,339 13500 16,839 12,£08 4.046 16,854
KUWAIT 2,606 13,550 18,056 16,015 44 16,059
UAE 1,000 3,088 4,038 3,870 218 11,033
.' : ) . . I .
GERMANY 2/ 1.0'72_ 5,500 6572 | 5772 683 6,455 .
JAPAN 38/ 1,680 8,332 10,012 9,466 8§46 10,012
KOREA 4/ 80 275 355 150 101 i 251
: |
OTHER 3 26 29 8 22 30
TOTAL 9,680 44,271 53,951 48,0:30 5,659 53,749
1/ Data was compiled by OMB. Sources of data: commitr: ents — Defenss, State, and Treasury;
cash recelved —- Treasury; recelipts and value of In-kind assistance — Detensa.
2/ The commitment has been fulfilled. Gsrmany mads available for denation I'to the U.S.
over $200 million worth of ammunition, which the U.S. chose not to acoeptlfdue 10 the
termination of the war. . J
3/ In October 1992, the Govarnment of Japan trabn:sfer‘red $25 milllon to the UE.S. Government.
This reflacted a shift from In-kind support to cash suppo-t, and does not rerresem an
additional contribution,. !
4/ Tha commitment has been fulfilled and thers are no future receipts agalnstf this commitment.

Tha total commitment could not be fully utilized by the U.S. for Dasert Shlald/Desert Storm
requirements. Korea has agreed to provide in-kind support for non-Desant Shield/Desert
Storm projacts in FY 1992 In an amousnt equivalent to th3 difference. ,3

-16-



93953307
SEN] “y:xpnpx‘{elecopier 7020 +10-719-92° 5 18:01 33553307~ 1 202 693 6392:427

»

»

 ATTACHMENT
pepartnent of ‘Daefense Preliminary Estimate of Full Incremental
Desert Bhield/Desert Storm Costs [
(8 in Billions)
DOD Estimate i Total
Reported of Additional Reported Plus
1 August 1990 Pot.ential Potantial
31 Auguat 1992 Exzosure Costs %
Alrlift 3.2 - 3.2
Personnel : .- 6.7 .8 - F 7.5 ‘ :
personnel Support 6.8 : - ’ 6.8 [
opara‘g::l,ng Support =~ 21.3 . . 1 - 4 21.4 :
- Fuel 4.8 - : - ‘ 4.8 ;
Investment ' 8.4 - - ‘ 8.4
Military Construction .4 - 4
othexr Personnel PR T | - .
Benefits*=* 1 _3.3 3,6 o
Total ‘ 56.8 ¢.2 61.1 *

The above estimate reflects the majority of the cost of
needed repair, rehabilitation and restor:tion of equipment due to
sand, climatic conditions and combat stress. Estlmating the full

“ incremental cost of Desert Shiaeld/Desert Storm requires assumptions
* about the scope and extent of operations continuing in the region.

Alnost 24,000 military personnel were in the reglon at the end
of August.

Conbat aircraft continue to fly in the region aﬁd U.S. forces
will continue to remain in the regiocn until all parties are
satisfied with long term securlty axrangements.;

A substantial fraction but not all of these costs require f
appropriations. :

. This includes costs that have already been incurred by the
. Department of Veterans Affairs and tte Department of Education
- &8 well as the present value of long term personnel benefits.




